the investments may cause the gains or losses ultimately realized on our investments to be different than the
unrealized appreciation (depreciation) reflected in the valuations currently recorded.

96

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate sensitivity refers to the change in earnings that may result from changes in the level of interest
rates, including changes due to inflation. We intend to fund portions of our investments with borrowings, and at
such time, our net investment income will be affected by the difference between the rate at which we invest and
the rate at which we borrow. Accordingly, we cannot assure shareholders that a significant change in market
interest rates will not have a material adverse effect on our net investment income.

As of December 31, 2024, 100.0% of our debt investments at fair value were at floating rates. Based on our
consolidated statement of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2024, the following table shows the
annualized impact on net income of hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates (considering base rate floors
and ceilings for floating rate instruments assuming no changes in our investment and borrowing structure):

Interest
Income

Interest
Expense Net Income

Up 300 basis points ..... $ 39,805,300 $ 18,332,126 $ 21,473,174
Up 200 basis points ..... 26,536,867 12,221,417 14,315,450
Up 100 basis points ..... 13,268,433 6,110,709 7,157,725
Down 100 basis points ..... (13,268,433) (6,110,709) (7,157,725)
Down 200 basis points ..... (26,536,867) (12,221,417) (14,315,450)
Down 300 basis points ..... (39,805,300) (18,332,126) (21,473,174)

97

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE AND STRATEGIES

We were formed on March 23, 2022, as a Delaware statutory trust. We were organized to invest primarily in
loans targeted at private U.S. operating companies and public U.S. operating companies having a market
capitalization of less than $250,000,000.

We have elected to be regulated as a BDC under the 1940 Act. We have elected to be treated, and intend to
qualify annually as a RIC under Subchapter M of the Code. As a BDC and a RIC, we are required to comply with
certain regulatory requirements.

Our investment objectives are to generate current income and, to a lesser extent, long-term capital